ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIESOF ESSENTIAL OILSAND CRUDE
EXTRACTSOF SOME AROMATIC PLANTSAGAINST FUSARIUM
ROT OF TRICHOSANTHES DIOICA ROXB

A Dissertation
Submitted for the Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirementsfor the Degree of M.Sc. in Botany

By
Bina Wagle
Roll No. 09
Symbol No. 1109
T.U. Regd. No. 5-1-19-34-98
Batch No. 061/062

Central Department of Botany
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2007



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU,
NEPAL

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that Mrs. BinaWagle has carried out the dissertation work entitled
“ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITY OF ESSENTIAL OILS AND CRUDE
EXTRACTS OF SOME AROMATIC PLANTS AGAINST FUSARIUM ROT
OF TRICHOSANTHES DIOICA ROXB” under my supervision. The entire work
is based on the collection of primary data by the student. This result of the present
work has not been submitted for any other degree with the best of my knowledge.

| am satisfied from her job. | recommend this dissertation for the partial fulfillment
of Master's Degree in Botany from Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu,
Nepal.

Asso. Prof. Dr. Usha Budathoki
(Supervisor)
Central Department of Botany
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal

Date of submission: Nov 27, 2007



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU,
NEPAL

LETTER OF APPROVAL

This dissertation entitted “ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITY OF ESSENTIAL OILS
AND CRUDE EXTRACTS OF SOME AROMATIC PLANTS AGAINST
FUSARIUM ROT OF TRICHOSANTHES DIOICA ROXB” submitted by Bina
Wagle has been accepted for partia fulfillment of the requirement for Master's
Degree of Sciencein Botany.

Examination Committee

Asso. Prof. Dr. UshaBudathoki Prof. Dr. Krishna Kumar Shrestha
(Supervisor) (Head of the Department)
Centra Department of Botany Tribhuvan ~ Central Department of Botany Tribhuvan
University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal

Dr. Chiranjivi Regmi Dr. Rosemary Shrestha
(Externa Examiner) (Internal Examiner)
Nepa Academy of Science Central Department of Botany Tribhuvan
and Technology University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal

Date of Examination: Dec 28, 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of al, | would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my
supervisor Associate Professor Dr. Usha Budathoki, of Central Department of
Botany, T.U. for her kind instructions, valuable suggestions, comments, guidance,

encouragement and sound cooperation throughout this research work.

| am grateful to Head of the Department Dr. Krishna Kumar Shrestha for his
administrative support and also to the former Head of the Department Professor
Dr. Pramod Kumar Jha, for his laboratory support.

| am very much thankful to Associate Professor Dr. Ramdeo Tiwari, Central
Department of Botany, T.U. for his guidance and valuabl e suggestions.

| am aso fateful to Dr. Rosemary Shrestha, Mr. Shiva Devkota and entire faculty

members for their cooperation in different aspects.

| am also obliged to Dr. Gyanu Manandhar of National Agricultural Research Council
(NARC).

| would like to extend my thanks for al the friends who helped me to carry out this
dissertation in concrete form. Moreover, | am grateful to Er. Sunil Dhakal for hiskind
cooperation. Similarly, my thanks goes to Mr. Suresh Pradhan of University Computer
Service, Kirtipur.

Lastly, | would like to express deepest appreciation to my Family and all of my

relatives for their constant suggestions, co- operations and best wishes.

Bina Wagle

Date: Dec 28, 2007



ABSTRACT

The infected Pointed gourds samples were collected from the local market of
Kathmandu Valey. The fungus isolated from the infected Pointed gourds was
identified as Fusarium solani, which was responsible for the storage fruit rot disease.
Pathogenicity test was carried out for the confirmation of disease by transferring the
inoculum from the pure culture of Fusarium solani to healthy Pointed gourds. For the
control, the essentid oils and extracts from five aromatic plants viz. Zanthoxylum
armatum, Mentha arvensis, Amomum subulatum, Valeriana jatamans and
Cymbopogon flexuosus were used to assess their fungitoxic activities against
the test fungus. Each essentia oils was diluted to different concentrations of 0.625,
1.25, 2.5, 5.0 and 10.0pIml™ (in 80% Acetone) and the extracts were diluted in to
0.625, 1.25, 2.5, 5.0, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50 & 100 plml™ (in distilled water). The value
of minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC) and percentage of mycelial growth
inhibition of the essential oils and extracts were obtained as, the oil and extract of
Cymbopogon flexuosus showed the highest fungitoxicity (100%) at the concentration
of 5.0 and 50 pIml™, similarly the oils and extracts of Zanthoxylum armatum, Mentha
arvensis, Amomum subulatum and Valeriana jatamansi were found to be 10 and 100
ulml™ respectively. The percentages of mycelia growth inhibition were found to be
different, according to their different concentration of each essential oils and extracts.
The highest percentage of mycelial growth inhibition were found to be oils of
Cymbopogon flexuosus followed by Amomum subulatum, Zanthoxylum armatum,
Mentha arvensis and Valeriana jatamansi respectively and similarly extracts of
Cymbopogon flexuosus followed by Zanthoxylum armatum, Amomum subulatum,
Valeriana jatamans and Mentha arvensis respectively. Thus comparative
fungitoxicities of five different essentia oils and extracts were observed against

Fusarium solani.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
LETTER OF APPROVAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS
ABBREVATIONS

CHAPTER - ONE
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera Background
1.2 Introduction of Pointed Gourd
1.3 Fruit rot of cucurbits caused by Fusarium species
1.4 Introduction of Fusarium
1.5 Rot of Pointed Gourd Caused by Fusarium solani

1.5.1 Systematic position of Fusariumsolani (Mart.) Sacc, Synder &

Hansen

152 Symptoms

153 Causd Organism

154 DiseaseCycle

155 Control
1.6 Objectives of the Study
1.7 Justification of the study
1.8 Limitation of the study

CHAPTER- TWO
2. LITERATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER - THREE

3. MATERIALSAND METHODS
3.1 Materias

3.2 Methods

3.21 Collection of Host & Isolation of test Fungus
3.22 Collection, Processing, Drying & Storage of Aromatic plants

3.2.3 Extraction of essential oils & extracts

~N o o DNPR PR

© © o 0 0 N

10

11
11

18
18
18
18
18
18
19



324
325
3.26
3.2.7
3.2.8
3.29
3.2.10
3211
3212

3.2.13
3214
3.2.15

Determination of yield of essentia oils

Dilution of essential oils & crude extracts

Media preparation

Isolation and Identification of the test fungus (Fusarium solani)

Maintenance of the pure culture

Preparation of one week old culture

Assessment of toxicity of oil & extract against fungal pathogen

Calculation of percentage of mycelia growth inhibition

Determination of minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC) of
essential oil & extract

Pathogenicity Test

Measurement of conidiasize

Photography

CHAPTER - FOUR

4. OBSERVATION AND RESULT
4.1 Assessment of fungitoxicity of essential oils and extracts
4.2 Result

CHAPTER -FIVE
5. DISCUSSION

CHAPTER - SIX

6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDIX-1
APPENDI X-2

Vi

19
20
20
21
21
21
21
22

23
23
23
24

25
25
29
35

38
38

40
40
40
41

42

51

57



Table 1:

Table 2:

Table 3:

Table 4:

Table5:

Table6:

Table 7:

Table 8:

Table 9:

Table 10:

Table 11:
Table 12;

Table 13:

LIST OF TABLES

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
essentia oils of Cymbopogon flexuosus.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
extract of Cymbopogon flexuosus.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
essentia oils of Zanthoxylum armatum.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
extract of Zanthoxylum armatum.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
essential oils of Mentha arvensis.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
extract of Mentha arvensis.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
essential oils of Amomum subulatum.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
extract of Amomum subulatum.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
essentia oils of Valeriana jatamans.

Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using
extract of Valeriana jatamansi.

MIC of essential oils and extracts.

Comparative fungitoxicities of different essential oils in different
concentrations

Comparative fungitoxicities of different extracts in different
concentrations

Vii

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

35

36

37



Fig 1:

Fig 2

Fig 3:

Fig 4:

Fig5:

Fig 6:

Fig7:

Fig 8:

Fig9:

Fig 10:

Fig 11:
Fig 12:

LIST OF FIGURES

Percentage of antifungal activity of Cymbopogon flexuosus oil against
Fusarium solani.

Percentage of antifungal activity of Cymbopogon flexuosus extract against

Fusarium solani

Percentage of antifungal activity of Zanthoxylum armatum oil against
Fusarium solani

Percentage of antifungal activity of Zanthoxylum armatum extract against

Fusarium solani

Percentage of antifungal activity of Mentha arvensis oil against Fusarium

solani

Percentage of antifungal activity of Mentha arvensis extract against
Fusarium solani

Percentage of antifungal activity of Amomum subulatum oil against
Fusarium solani

Percentage of antifungal activity of Amomum subulatum extract against
Fusarium solani

Percentage of antifungal activity of Valeriana jatamansi oil against
Fusarium solani

Percentage of antifungal activity of Valeriana jatamansi extract against
Fusarium solani

Fungitoxicities of different essential oilsin different concentrations.

Fungitoxicities of different extracts in different concentrations.

viii

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

36
37



Plate 1:
Plate 2:

Plate 3:

Plate 4:

Plate 5:

Plate 6:

Plate 7:

Plate 8:

Plate 9:

Plate 10:

Plate 11:

LIST OF PLATES

Pure Culture of Fusarium solani.

Antifunga efficacy of essential oil of Cymbopogon flexuosus against
Fusarium solani.

Antifungal efficacy of extract of Cymbopogon flexuosus against
Fusarium solani.

Antifungal efficacy of essential oil of Zanthoxylum armatum against
Fusarium solani.

Antifungal efficacy of extract of Zanthoxylum armatum against Fusarium
solani.

Antifunga efficacy of essentia oil of Mentha arvensis against Fusarium
solani.

Antifungal efficacy of extract of Mentha arvensis against Fusarium
solani.

Antifungal efficacy of essential oil of Amomum subulatum against
Fusarium solani.

Antifungal efficacy of extract of Amomum subulatum against Fusarium
solani.

Antifunga efficacy of essential oil of Valeriana jatamansi against

Fusarium solani.

Antifungal efficacy of extract of Valeriana jatamans against Fusarium

solani.



Photo 1:
Photo 2:
Photo 3:
Photo 4:
Photo 5:
Photo 6:
Photo 7:
Photo 8:
Photo 9:

Photo 10:

Photo 11:

Photo 12:

Photo 13:

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Trichosanthes dioica (fresh and infected fruits).
Zanthoxylum armatum.

Mentha arvensis.

Amomum subulatum.

Valeriana jatamansi.

Cymbopogon flexuosus.

Clevenger’s Apparatus.

Observation of Slides from stereo Microscope at NARC.
Working on Laminar Air Flow on Laboratory of CDB.

Macro and Micro Conidia of Fusarium solani by Stereo
Microscope.

Single Phailade showing Conidia of Fusarium solani by Stereo

Microscope.

Macro and Micro Conidia of Fusarium solani by Compound

Microscope.

Different types of essential oil.



Alt

T.U
CDB
SN

DFRS
Viz.

cm

gm
ml
GC
HPPCL
MAPS
MIC
mm
km
NARC
NTFPs
PDA
ppm
TLC
WEC

ABBREVIATIONS
Altitude
Tribhuvan University
Central Department of Botany
Serial Number
Square
Department of Forest Research Survey
Visually
Centimeter
Meter
Gram
Milliliter
Gas chromatography
Herb Production and processing Co. Ltd
Medicinal and aromatic plants
Minimum inhibitory concentration
Millimeter
Kilometer
National Agricultural Research Council
Non-timber forest products
Potato Dextrose Agar
Partsper million
Thin Layer Chromatography
Western, eastern and central

Xi



