

# ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF ESSENTIAL OILS AND CRUDE EXTRACTS OF SOME AROMATIC PLANTS AGAINST FUSARIUM ROT OF TRICHOSANTHES DIOICA ROXB



# A Dissertation Submitted for the Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of M.Sc. in Botany

By
Bina Wagle
Roll No. 09
Symbol No. 1109
T.U. Regd. No. 5-1-19-34-98
Batch No. 061/062

Central Department of Botany Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2007



# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

# INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

#### LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mrs. Bina Wagle has carried out the dissertation work entitled "ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITY OF ESSENTIAL OILS AND CRUDE EXTRACTS OF SOME AROMATIC PLANTS AGAINST FUSARIUM ROT OF TRICHOSANTHES DIOICA ROXB" under my supervision. The entire work is based on the collection of primary data by the student. This result of the present work has not been submitted for any other degree with the best of my knowledge. I am satisfied from her job. I recommend this dissertation for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree in Botany from Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.

ASSO. Prof. Dr. Usha Budathoki

(Supervisor)

Central Department of Botany
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal

Date of submission: Nov 27, 2007



## TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

# INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL

#### LETTER OF APPROVAL

This dissertation entitled "ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITY OF ESSENTIAL OILS AND CRUDE EXTRACTS OF SOME AROMATIC PLANTS AGAINST *FUSARIUM* ROT OF *TRICHOSANTHES DIOICA* ROXB" submitted by Bina Wagle has been accepted for partial fulfillment of the requirement for Master's Degree of Science in Botany.

#### **Examination Committee**

Asso. Prof. Dr. Usha Budathoki
(Supervisor)

Central Department of Botany Tribhuvan
University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Dr. Chiranjivi Regmi
(External Examiner)

Prof. Dr. Krishna Kumar Shrestha
(Head of the Department)

Central Department of Botany Tribhuvan
University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal

Dr. Rosemary Shrestha
(Internal Examiner)

(External Examiner)

Nepal Academy of Science
and Technology

(Internal Examiner)

Central Department of Botany Tribhuvan

University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal

Date of Examination: Dec 28, 2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my

supervisor Associate Professor Dr. Usha Budathoki, of Central Department of

Botany, T.U. for her kind instructions, valuable suggestions, comments, guidance,

encouragement and sound cooperation throughout this research work.

I am grateful to Head of the Department Dr. Krishna Kumar Shrestha for his

administrative support and also to the former Head of the Department Professor

Dr. Pramod Kumar Jha, for his laboratory support.

I am very much thankful to Associate Professor Dr. Ramdeo Tiwari, Central

Department of Botany, T.U. for his guidance and valuable suggestions.

I am also fateful to Dr. Rosemary Shrestha, Mr. Shiva Devkota and entire faculty

members for their cooperation in different aspects.

I am also obliged to Dr. Gyanu Manandhar of National Agricultural Research Council

(NARC).

I would like to extend my thanks for all the friends who helped me to carry out this

dissertation in concrete form. Moreover, I am grateful to Er. Sunil Dhakal for his kind

cooperation. Similarly, my thanks goes to Mr. Suresh Pradhan of University Computer

Service, Kirtipur.

Lastly, I would like to express deepest appreciation to my Family and all of my

relatives for their constant suggestions, co- operations and best wishes.

**Bina Wagle** 

Date: Dec 28, 2007

iii

#### **ABSTRACT**

The infected Pointed gourds samples were collected from the local market of Kathmandu Valley. The fungus isolated from the infected Pointed gourds was identified as Fusarium solani, which was responsible for the storage fruit rot disease. Pathogenicity test was carried out for the confirmation of disease by transferring the inoculum from the pure culture of Fusarium solani to healthy Pointed gourds. For the control, the essential oils and extracts from five aromatic plants viz. Zanthoxylum armatum, Mentha arvensis, Amomum subulatum, Valeriana jatamansi and Cymbopogon flexuosus were used to assess their fungitoxic activities against the test fungus. Each essential oils was diluted to different concentrations of 0.625, 1.25, 2.5, 5.0 and 10.0µlml<sup>-1</sup> (in 80% Acetone) and the extracts were diluted in to  $0.625, 1.25, 2.5, 5.0, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50 \& 100 \,\mu \text{Im}^{-1}$  (in distilled water). The value of minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC) and percentage of mycelial growth inhibition of the essential oils and extracts were obtained as, the oil and extract of Cymbopogon *flexuosus* showed the highest fungitoxicity (100%) at the concentration of 5.0 and 50 µlml<sup>-1</sup>, similarly the oils and extracts of Zanthoxylum armatum, Mentha arvensis, Amomum subulatum and Valeriana jatamansi were found to be 10 and 100 ulm<sup>-1</sup> respectively. The percentages of mycelial growth inhibition were found to be different, according to their different concentration of each essential oils and extracts. The highest percentage of mycelial growth inhibition were found to be oils of Cymbopogon flexuosus followed by Amomum subulatum, Zanthoxylum armatum, Mentha arvensis and Valeriana jatamansi respectively and similarly extracts of Cymbopogon flexuosus followed by Zanthoxylum armatum, Amomum subulatum, Valeriana jatamansi and Mentha arvensis respectively. Thus comparative fungitoxicities of five different essential oils and extracts were observed against Fusarium solani.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.	
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION	i	
LETTER OF APPROVAL		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		
ABSTRACT	iv	
LIST OF TABLES	vii	
LIST OF FIGURES	viii	
LIST OF PLATES	ix	
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS	X	
ABBREVATIONS	xi	
CHAPTER - ONE	1	
1. INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1 General Background	1	
1.2 Introduction of Pointed Gourd	4	
1.3 Fruit rot of cucurbits caused by <i>Fusarium</i> species	6	
1.4 Introduction of <i>Fusarium</i>	6	
1.5 Rot of Pointed Gourd Caused by Fusarium solani	7	
1.5.1 Systematic position of Fusarium solani (Mart.) Sacc, Synder	&	
Hansen	7	
1.5.2 Symptoms	7	
1.5.3 Causal Organism	8	
1.5.4 Disease Cycle	8	
1.5.5 Control	8	
1.6 Objectives of the Study	9	
1.7 Justification of the study	9	
1.8 Limitation of the study	10	
CHAPTER- TWO	11	
2. LITERATURE REVIEW	11	
CHAPTER – THREE	18	
3. MATERIALS AND METHODS	18	
3.1 Materials	18	
3.2 Methods	18	
3.2.1 Collection of Host & Isolation of test Fungus	18	
3.2.2 Collection, Processing, Drying & Storage of Aromatic plants	18	
3.2.3 Extraction of essential oils & extracts	19	

3.2.4	Determination of yield of essential oils	19
3.2.5	Dilution of essential oils & crude extracts	20
3.2.6	Media preparation	20
3.2.7	Isolation and Identification of the test fungus (Fusarium solani)	21
3.2.8	Maintenance of the pure culture	21
3.2.9	Preparation of one week old culture	21
3.2.10	Assessment of toxicity of oil & extract against fungal pathogen	21
3.2.11	Calculation of percentage of mycelial growth inhibition	22
3.2.12	Determination of minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC) of essential oil & extract	23
3.2.13	Pathogenicity Test	23
	Measurement of conidia size	23
3.2.15	Photography	24
CHAPTER		25
	VATION AND RESULT	25
	sessment of fungitoxicity of essential oils and extracts	29
4.2 Res	gult	35
CHAPTER	R-FIVE	38
5. DISCUS	SION	38
CHAPTER	R - SIX	40
6. CONCL	USION AND RECOMMENDATION	40
6.1 Con	clusion	40
6.2 Reco	ommendation	41
REFEREN	CES	42
APPENDIX		51
AFFENUL	<b>\-</b> 2	57

## LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	essential oils of Cymbopogon flexuosus.	25
Table 2:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	extract of Cymbopogon flexuosus.	26
Table 3:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	essential oils of Zanthoxylum armatum.	27
Table 4:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	extract of Zanthoxylum armatum.	28
Table 5:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	essential oils of Mentha arvensis.	29
Table 6:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	extract of Mentha arvensis.	30
Table 7:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	essential oils of Amomum subulatum.	31
Table 8:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	extract of Amomum subulatum.	32
Table 9:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	essential oils of Valeriana jatamansi.	33
Table 10:	Percentage of inhibition of Fusarium solani mycelial growth using	
	extract of Valeriana jatamansi.	34
Table 11:	MIC of essential oils and extracts.	35
Table 12:	Comparative fungitoxicities of different essential oils in different	
	concentrations	36
Table 13:	Comparative fungitoxicities of different extracts in different	
	concentrations	37

### LIST OF FIGURES

Fig 1:	Percentage of antifungal activity of <i>Cymbopogon flexuosus</i> oil against <i>Fusarium solani</i> .	25
Fig 2:	Percentage of antifungal activity of <i>Cymbopogon flexuosus</i> extract against <i>Fusarium solani</i>	26
Fig 3:	Percentage of antifungal activity of Zanthoxylum armatum oil against Fusarium solani	27
Fig 4:	Percentage of antifungal activity of Zanthoxylum armatum extract against Fusarium solani	28
Fig 5:	Percentage of antifungal activity of <i>Mentha arvensis</i> oil against <i>Fusarium</i> solani	29
Fig 6:	Percentage of antifungal activity of <i>Mentha arvensis</i> extract against <i>Fusarium solani</i>	30
Fig 7:	Percentage of antifungal activity of <i>Amomum subulatum</i> oil against <i>Fusarium solani</i>	31
Fig 8:	Percentage of antifungal activity of <i>Amomum subulatum</i> extract against <i>Fusarium solani</i>	32
Fig 9:	Percentage of antifungal activity of <i>Valeriana jatamansi</i> oil against <i>Fusarium solani</i>	33
Fig 10:	Percentage of antifungal activity of <i>Valeriana jatamansi</i> extract against <i>Fusarium solani</i>	34
Fig 11:	Fungitoxicities of different essential oils in different concentrations.	36
Fig 12:	Fungitoxicities of different extracts in different concentrations.	37

#### LIST OF PLATES

- Plate 1: Pure Culture of Fusarium solani.
- Plate 2: Antifungal efficacy of essential oil of *Cymbopogon flexuosus* against *Fusarium solani*.
- Plate 3: Antifungal efficacy of extract of *Cymbopogon flexuosus* against *Fusarium solani*.
- Plate 4: Antifungal efficacy of essential oil of Zanthoxylum armatum against Fusarium solani.
- Plate 5: Antifungal efficacy of extract of Zanthoxylum armatum against Fusarium solani.
- Plate 6: Antifungal efficacy of essential oil of *Mentha arvensis* against *Fusarium* solani.
- Plate 7: Antifungal efficacy of extract of *Mentha arvensis* against *Fusarium* solani.
- Plate 8: Antifungal efficacy of essential oil of *Amomum subulatum* against *Fusarium solani*.
- Plate 9: Antifungal efficacy of extract of *Amomum subulatum* against *Fusarium solani*.
- Plate 10: Antifungal efficacy of essential oil of Valeriana jatamansi against Fusarium solani.
- Plate 11: Antifungal efficacy of extract of *Valeriana jatamansi* against *Fusarium solani*.

#### LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

- Photo 1: Trichosanthes dioica (fresh and infected fruits).
- Photo 2: Zanthoxylum armatum.
- Photo 3: *Mentha arvensis*.
- Photo 4: Amomum subulatum.
- Photo 5: Valeriana jatamansi.
- Photo 6: *Cymbopogon flexuosus*.
- Photo 7: Clevenger's Apparatus.
- Photo 8: Observation of Slides from stereo Microscope at NARC.
- Photo 9: Working on Laminar Air Flow on Laboratory of CDB.
- Photo 10: Macro and Micro Conidia of *Fusarium solani* by Stereo Microscope.
- Photo 11: Single Phailade showing Conidia of *Fusarium solani* by Stereo Microscope.
- Photo 12: Macro and Micro Conidia of *Fusarium solani* by Compound Microscope.
- Photo 13: Different types of essential oil.

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

Alt Altitude

T.U Tribhuvan University

CDB Central Department of Botany

S.N Serial Number

Sq. Square

DFRS Department of Forest Research Survey

Viz. Visually

cm Centimeter

m Meter

gm Gram

ml Milliliter

GC Gas chromatography

HPPCL Herb Production and processing Co. Ltd

MAPS Medicinal and aromatic plants

MIC Minimum inhibitory concentration

mm Millimeter

km Kilometer

NARC National Agricultural Research Council

NTFPs Non-timber forest products

PDA Potato Dextrose Agar

ppm Parts per million

TLC Thin Layer Chromatography

WEC Western, eastern and central